U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PCT-1618A Patent and Trademark Office -08-2002 Expires 6/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 + CTION ORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type License New Assignment Resubmission (Non Recordation) Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Security Agreement Document ID# Effective Date Correction of PTO Error Month Day Year Merger Frame # Reel# Change of Name Corrective Document Frame # Reel # Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Conveying Party** Execution Date Month Day Year 10/22/02 Name Alliant Techsystems Inc. Formerly Association Limited Partnership □ Corporation General Partnership Individual ☐ Other Delaware Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** Simmons Outdoor Corporation Name | DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 201 Plantation Oak Drive Address (line 2) 31792 Address (line 3) Thomasville Georgia State/County Zip Code General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Delaware

11/08/2002 01 FC:8521

02 FC:8522

00000008 75626517

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

40.00 OP 375.00 OP

blic burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027) Washington, D.C. 20503. See OM\$ Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail docyments to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM PCT-1<br>Expires 6/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027   |   | Page 2                |                        |   | partment of Commerce<br>t and Trademark Office<br>TRADEMARK |  |
|--|---|-----------------------|------------------------|---|---|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.                     |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Name   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 1)   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 2)   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 3)   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 4)   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Correspondent Name and Address   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
|  |   |                       | Area Code and T        | elephone Number (3  | 12) 321-4231  |  |
| Name   | Thomas L. Holt  |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 1)   | Brinks Hofer Gilson &   | Lione                 |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 2)   | P.O. Box 10395  |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 3)   | Chicago, IL 60610   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Address (line 4)   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Pages E  | Enter the total number  | of pages of           | the attached con       | veyance documen   | t   |  |
|  | ncluding any attachm  |                       |                        | ·   | 3   |  |
| Enter either the   | lication Number(s) or Trademark Application Number of Application Number  | or the Registration N | lumber (DO NOT ENTER   | Mark if additional numb<br>BOTH numbers for the sam<br>ration Number(s) | pers attached<br>e property).                               |  |
|  |   |                       | See Sch. A             |   |   |  |
|  |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
|  |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Number of Prop   | erties  |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Enter the total number of properties involved. #16   |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Fee Amount F   | Fee Amount for Prope  | rties Listed (        | 37 CFR 3.41):          |   | \$415.00  |  |
|  | thod of Payment:  | Enclosed 🗵            | Deposit Accou          | nt 🔲  |   |  |
|  | posit Account   | count or if additio   | nal fees can be charge | ed to the account )   |   |  |
| (5   | nter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #23-1925 |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| 04-4   | Di  | Authorizatio          | n to charge addi       | tional fees: Y  | es ⊠ No□  |  |
| Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to                      |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| deposition account are authorized, as indicated herein.  |   |                       |                        |   |   |  |
| Thom   | as L. Holt  | 111                   | 1211                   | Oct   | ober 30, 2002   |  |
|  | Person Signing  |                       | Signature              |   | ate Signed  |  |

## SCHEDULE A

## U.S. Trademarks

| Serial No.        | Reg. No. | Mark                 |  |
|-------------------|----------|----------------------|--|
| 75626517          | 2326038  | GRAND SLAM           |  |
| 73134971          | 1100628  | MICRO-TRAC           |  |
| 72153039          | 757281   | WEAVER               |  |
| 72153036          | 755453   | WEAVER               |  |
| 7575 <b>86</b> 98 | 2413218  | WEAVER CLASSIC       |  |
| 72153038          | 754114   | WEAVER SCOPE         |  |
| 75149312          | 2143482  | AURORA               |  |
| 73464217          | 1316753  | ILLUMINATOR          |  |
| 75309031          | 2206710  | R                    |  |
| 73386197          | 1309729  | REDFIELD             |  |
| 75122289          | 2117531  | REDFIELD ESD         |  |
| 72352374          | 921093   | REDFIELD             |  |
| 73535986          | 1653473  | TRACKER              |  |
| 72147856          | 771012   | R REDFIELD PRECISION |  |
| 72375912          | 949778   | WIDEFIELD            |  |
| 73464205          | 1316752  | LO-PRO               |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 2614 FRAME: 0854

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, ALLIANT TECHSYSTEMS INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 5050 Lincoln Drive, Edina, Minnesota 55436, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," has adopted, used and is using the marks identified in the attached Schedule A ("the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, SIMMONS OUTDOOR CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 201 Plantation Oak Drive, Thomasville, Georgia 31792, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to, and under the Marks listed in Schedule A (which is incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment of Trademarks) together with all of the goodwill associated with the Marks and all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringements, dilution, damage or injury (and including the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits) to any of the foregoing and collect profits or damages with respect to same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

| ALLIANT TECHSYSTEMS INC.                                |
|---|
| By: authority   |
| Its: Vice President                                     |
| OF <u>Manesota</u> ) ) SS. TY OF <u>Hennepin</u> )      |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of, 2002. |
| EM Sucheland  |
| Notary Public   |

My Commission Expires: January 31, 2005

RECORDED: 11/04/2002

STATE OF Minnesota

COUNTY OF Hennepin

**TRADEMARK REEL: 2614 FRAME: 0855**